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Recruiting into vacant positions 
CPSU NSW is aware of issues surrounding line managers 
being required to fill out a form entitled “Request to fill 
vacancy”. These forms can be onerous given they require 
managers to establish a ‘business case’ which can be 
knocked back by upper management.  

The union believes that leaving positions vacant is, in effect, 
restructuring by stealth.  

The simple fact is, if a position has become vacant on the 
establishment then it needs to be filled as soon as 
practicable.  

These are fully funded positions. Not temporary positions. If 
TAFE refuse to fill them, TAFE NSW is restructuring the 
organisation. 

In addition, by not filling vacant positions it can have the effect 
of placing remaining staff under additional pressure and 
stress. This becomes a WHS issue – which is a union issue.  

At the TAFE Peak Consultative Group your union suggested 
a communique from TAFE to local managers to say they 
should recruit into vacant roles, and the pending Group 5 and 
Group 6 restructures should not be an impediment to 
recruitment.  

TAFE NSW responded favourably to our suggestion saying 
they are pleased to communicate that message, and that the 
vacancy rate within TAFE will be looked at on the whole. 

We imagine this message saying local managers should 
recruit into vacant roles will be sent shortly, as agreed. We 
look forward to it, as it should serve to mitigate issues of work 
intensification that have arisen in recent times. 

Your CPSU NSW Delegates 

South Region 

Brad Cowie – Wollongong 
brad.cowie1@tafensw.edu.au  

Robert Wurth – Illawarra 
robert.wurth@tafensw.edu.au  

Regina Kimmich – Illawarra 
regina.kimmich@tafensw.edu.au  

Chris Pickering – Illawarra 
Christopher.Pickering@tafensw.edu.au  

Christopher Hobbins – Albury 
christopher.hobbins@tafensw.edu.au  

West Region 

Leanne Riley – Parkes 
Leanne.Riley2@tafensw.edu.au  

Patricia Nethery – Dubbo 
Patricia.Nethery@tafensw.edu.au  

North Region 

Gale Iseppi – Hunter 
Gale.Iseppi@tafensw.edu.au  

Liz Garlick – Tighes Hill 
liz.garlick1@tafensw.edu.au  

Stephen O’Brien – Newcastle 
stephen.obrien@tafensw.edu.au  

Brook Down – Coffs Harbour 
brook.down1@tafensw.edu.au  

Garry Smith – North 
Garry.Smith@tafensw.edu.au 

Sydney Region 

Dawn Davis – Ultimo 
Dawn.Davis@tafensw.edu.au  

George Bissoli – Ultimo 
George.Bissoli@tafensw.edu.au  

Simon Gray – Ultimo 
simon.gray@tafensw.edu.au  

Joe Harris – St Leonards 
joe.harris@tafensw.edu.au  

Patrick Kiss – Hornsby 
patrick.l.kiss@tafensw.edu.au  

Western Sydney Region 

Tracey Doyle – Campbelltown 
TRACEY.DOYLE@tafensw.edu.au  

Joanna Carroll – West Sydney 
Joanna.Carroll@tafensw.edu.au  

Glenda Pryor – Blue Mountains 
glenda.pryor@tafensw.edu.au  

Isabella Ramirra – Strathfield 
isabella.ramirra1@tafensw.edu.au  

Jin Cho – TAFE Digital 
Jin.Cho3@tafensw.edu.au  
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